Consenting to Stopping Road in Block VII, Patetere North Survey District, Matamata County

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 30th day of November 1966

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to section 149 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the Matamata County Council stopping the portions of road described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of road described as follows:

A. R. P. Adjoining or passing through

2 3 24.3 Lots 2 and 6 on D.P. 23884, being parts Whakaaratamaiti No. 2A Block, and part Lot 2 of Section 105 of Block VII, Patetere North Survey District.

O 0 1.3 Lot 6 on D.P. 23884, being part Whakaaratamaiti
No. 2a Block, and part Lot 2 of Section 105 of
Block VII, Patetere North Survey District, and
part Whakaaratamaiti No. 2B 5 Block.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 20840 (S.O. 41140) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 34/4149; D.O. 16/7/52)

Consenting to Stopping a Service Lane in Block VIII, Patetere South Survey District, Matamata County

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 30th day of November 1966

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to section 149 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the Matamata County Council stopping the service lane described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that service lane containing 15.6 perches situated in Block VIII, Patetere South Survey District, adjoining Lots 1003, 1004, 1005, 1006, and 1007, D.P. S. 3161; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 20866 (S.O. 42191) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 54/778/1; D.O. 16/7/53)

Declaring Road in Block XVI, Maungamangero Survey District, to be a Government Road and to be Stopped

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 6th day of December 1966

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby

- (a) Declares the piece of road described in the Schedule hereto to be a Government road, and
- (b) Stops the said road.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of road containing 3 roods 13.8 perches situated in Block XVI, Maungamangero Survey District adjoining or passing through part Karu-o-te-Whenua B 5c 18 2 Block; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 19080 (S.O. 42745) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 72/3/2B/0; D.O. 72/3/2B/011)

Consenting to Raising of Loans by Certain Local Authorities

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 30th day of November 1966

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the borrowing by the local authorities mentioned in the Schedule hereto, by way of loan, of the whole or any part of the respective amounts specified in that Schedule.

SCHEDULE

SCHEDULE	
Local Authority and Name of Loan C	Amount onsented to
Alexandra Borough Council: Community Centre Repayment Loan 1966	13.000
(Redemption) Loan No. 12, 1966	96,700
tion Loan No. 48, 1966	191.000
Christchurch City Council: Electricity Extension	440,000
Dunedin City Council: General Renewal Loan No. 2, 1966	14 200
Dunedin City Council: Electricity Renewal Loan	36,700
Dunedin Drainage and Sewerage Board: Drainage Loan 1966	250,000
Ellesmere County Council: Osbornes Drain Loan	7,000
Green Island Borough Council: Concord Develop- ment Redemption Loan 1966 Inangahua County Council: Reefton Water Supply	1,800
(Renewal) Loan 1966	7.800
Mackenzie County Council: Staff Housing Loan 1966	15,000
Masterton Fire Board: Masterton New Fire Station Loan 1966	109,000
Opotiki Borough Council: Sewerage Renewal Loan	7,300
Palmerston North City Council: Waterworks Supplementary Redemption Loan No. 2, 1966 Parnassus Rabbit Board: Employee's Housing Loan	,
1966 Poverty Bay Catchment Board: Plant Loan 1966	2,550
Rangitikei County Council: Bridges Replacement Loan 1966	
Waitemata County Council: Redemption Loan No. 2, 1966	1,900
Whangarei City Council: Joint Sewerage Repay-	. ′
ment Loan No. 1, 1966	23,900
T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Execut (T. 40/416/6)	ive Council.
(1. 70/710/0)	

Consenting to Raising of Loans by Certain Local Authorities

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 30th day of November 1966

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the borrowing by the local authorities mentioned in the Schedule hereto, by way of loan, of the whole or any part of the respective amounts specified in that Schedule.

SCHEDULE

DOTTEDOLE	
Local Authority and Name of Loan C	Amount onsented to £
Bluff Borough Council: Sewerage Reticulation Supplementary Loan 1966 Franklin Electric Power Board: Reticulation Loan	16,500
1966 Hawke's Bay Hospital Board: Hospital Works	270,000
Loan 1966 Double Hospital	400,000
Lindis Rabbit Board: Housing Loan 1966	5,000
Matamata County Council: Rural Housing Loan	
No. 11, 1966	100,000
Oroua County Council: Rural Housing Loan 1966	12,000
T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executi	ve Council.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council (T. 40/416/6)